

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 11-1135 & 11-1136

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS,

Appellant/Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Appellee/Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE, MEDIA ACCESS PROJECT, AND
NEW AMERICAN FOUNDATION'S OPEN TECHNOLOGY INITIATIVE**

Harold Feld*
Michael Weinberg
Jodie Griffin
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
1818 N Street, NW, Suite 410
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 861-0020
E-mail: hfeld@publicknowledge.org

* *Counsel of Record*

Dated: January 23, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Other Authorities	v
Glossary	vii
Statement of Identity, Interest in Case, and Source of Authority to File of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	viii
Statement of Authorship and Financial Contributions.....	x
Statutes and Regulations	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. The Data Roaming Order Provides Benefits to Consumers.	2
II. If the Court Rejects the Commission’s Finding of Legal Authority, It Should Remand the Question to the FCC.	7
A. The Court Should Not Decide Whether Section 332(d) of the Act Prohibits Common Carriage Obligations in this Case.	10
B. Had the FCC Decided to Address Section 332(d), the Record Contains a Number of Legal Bases for Upholding the FCC’s Authority.....	12
C. Remand Would Permit the Commission to Perform Its Statutory Duty.	16
D. Remand Is Not Futile Because the Commission Has Several Plausible Alternatives Open to It.	18
E. Vacatur Would Be Inappropriate.....	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	17, 19
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	9
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Mineta</i> , 373 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18, 20
<i>Fisher v. Bowen</i> , 869 F.2d 1055 (7th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	9, 17
<i>Fogg v. Ashcroft</i> , 254 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>George Hyman Constr. Co. v. Brooks</i> , 963 F.2d 1532 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2007)	12, 16
<i>Int’l Union, UMW v. FMSHA</i> , 920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Mass. Trustees of E. Gas & Fuel Assocs. v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 235 (1964) ..	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)11	
<i>Mova Pharma. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F. 3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	17
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	17, 19
<i>NLRB v. Am. Geri-Care, Inc.</i> , 697 F.2d 56 (2d. Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	18
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..	9
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	9, 11

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947) 12, 16, 17

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 151 (2006) 17

47 U.S.C. § 153 (2006) 12–13

* 47 U.S.C. § 332 (2006) *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 402(a) (2006) 2

Legislative Materials

H.R. Conf. Rep. 103-213 (1993), *reprinted at* 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1088 14

Regulatory Materials

Empowering Consumers to Avoid Bill Shock; Consumer Information and Disclosure, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 25 FCC Rcd 14625 (2010) 8

Implementation of Section 6002(b) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Fourteenth Report, 25 FCC Rcd 11,407 (2010) 4

The Proposed Extension of Part 4 of the Commission’s Rules Regarding Outage Reporting to Interconnected Voice Over Internet Protocol Service Providers and Broadband Internet Service Providers, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 26 FCC Rcd 7166 (2011) 8

Reexamination of Roaming Obligations of Commercial Mobile Radio Service Providers and Other Providers of Mobile Data Services, Order on Reconsideration and Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 25 FCC Rcd 4181 (2010) 3

* *Reexamination of Roaming Obligations of Commercial Mobile Radio Service Providers and Other Providers of Mobile Data Services*, Second Report and Order, 26 FCC Rcd 5411 (2011) (J.A. ___), 76 Fed. Reg. 26,199. *passim*

Verizon Wireless Data Usage Charges, Consent Decree, 25 FCC Rcd 15105 (Enf. Bur. 2010). 8

Other Authorities

John B. Horrigan, *Broadband Adoption and Use in America* (FCC, OBI Working Paper Series No. 1, 2010), *available at* http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-296442A1.pdf 6

“Economic Impact of Wireless Broadband in Rural America” by Raul Katz et al.,
attachment to Letter from Rebecca Murphy Thomas, General Counsel, RCA, to
Marlene Dortch, Secretary, FCC, (Feb. 24, 2011.)..... 7
